

CS 558/23

RANJIT SINGH Vs. MOHINI REALTORS PVT. LTD.

25.03.2025

Present: Sh. Bijendra Kumar Gautam, Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff along with plaintiff/PW-1.
Sh. Uaisullah Ansari, Ld. Proxy Counsel for the defendant.

The matter is fixed for PE.

PW-1 is present for his cross-examination, however adjournment sought by Ld. Proxy Counsel for the defendant to cross-examine the PW-1 on the ground that main Counsel is not well today.

In the interest of justice, one last and final opportunity is given to the defendant to cross-examine the PW-1, failing which, right of defendant to cross-examine PW-1 shall be closed.

Despite service, none is present on behalf of ICICI bank, Jorbagh branch.

Issue show cause notice to the concerned Branch Manager, ICICI bank to provide explanation in writing for non-appearance in the court despite service.

Summons sent to another witness from State Bank of India, West Bengal not received back.

At this stage, Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff submits that he will file attested copy of account statement in respect of account of plaintiff maintained in SBI, West Bengal, therefore there is no need to issue notice to the aforesaid witness for the next date of hearing.

Contd/-

At the request of Ld. Proxy Counsel for the defendant, put up for PE/cross-examination of PW-1 on 02.06.2025.

(Hem Singh)
District Judge-01
East/KKD Court/Delhi/25.03.2025

At this stage, at about 11:25 a.m. Sh. Ravi Ranjan, Dy. Relationship Manager, ICICI Bank, Jorbagh has appeared and filed attested copy of bank statement of account of Ranjit Singh, same is taken on record.

Sh. Ravi Ranjan requests for recall of show cause notice issued today.

At request, show cause notice ordered to be issued today is withdrawn. *Sh. Ravi Ranjan, Dy. Relationship Manager, ICICI bank, Jorbagh is bound down for the next date of hearing.*

(Hem Singh)
District Judge-01
East/KKD Court/Delhi/25.03.2025